

No. 05-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLINGTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PEARL MURPHY and THEODORE MURPHY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

RAYMOND G. KUNTZ*

JEFFREY J. SCHIRO

MARIO L. SPAGNUOLO

JENSEN VARGHESE

KUNTZ, SPAGNUOLO,

SCAPOLI & SCHIRO, P.C.

Attorneys for Petitioner

444 Old Post Road

Bedford Village, NY 10506

(914) 234-6363

* *Counsel of Record*

200627



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Second Circuit erred in holding that the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)’s attorneys’ fees shifting provision authorizes a court to award expert fees to the parents of a child with a disability who is a prevailing party	1
A. The IDEA contains no explicit statutory authority for the recovery of expert fees	1
1. The IDEA provides no notice to either school districts or parents of the availability of expert fees	6
B. The Second Circuit erred in relying on legislative history to construe the IDEA as providing for the recovery of expert fees	8
C. <i>Casey</i> does not authorize a departure from the language of the statute	10
D. A statute emanating from Congress’ Spending Power must be construed narrowly	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The majority of the circuits does not construe the plain meaning of the IDEA attorneys' fees provision as allowing for expert fees, given the absence of explicit statutory authority for such relief	13
F. Public policy does not require recovery of expert fees in IDEA proceedings . . .	14
1. The promise of a free appropriate public education is not dependent on parents' ability to recover expert fees	14
2. A holding that the IDEA authorizes the award of expert fees would violate Congress' intent to reduce litigation-related costs	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Application of the Bd. of Educ. of the Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , Appeal No. 99-65 (SRO Dec. 14, 1999)	15
<i>A.R. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 407 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Association of Cmty. Org. for Reform Now v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Board of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	11, 12, 15
<i>Board of Educ. of Northport-East Northport Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Ambach</i> , 90 A.D.2d 227, 458 N.Y.S.2d 680 (3d Dep't 1982)	3
<i>Burlington Northern R.R., Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	8
<i>Cedar Rapids Comty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	11
<i>County of Sullivan v. Emden</i> , 59 A.D.2d 957, 400 N.Y.S.2d 376 (3d Dep't 1977)	3
<i>Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	8
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1761, slip op. (D.D.C. July 21, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Goldring v. District of Columbia</i> , 416 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8, 13
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Jason D.W. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 205 (5 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	1
<i>Lillbask v. State of Conn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Lucht v. Molalla River Sch. Dist.</i> , 224 F.3d 1023 (9 th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Megan C. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 625</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 776 (D. Minn. 1999)	3
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1022 (8 th Cir. 2003)	8, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	12
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1994)	7, 9
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7 th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>TRW v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	13
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 887 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Weast v. Schaffer</i> , 377 F.3d 449 (4 th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	7
<i>West Virginia Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Education for the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175	<i>passim</i>
Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	<i>passim</i>
Handicapped Children's Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1142	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 88	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (“IDEIA”), Pub. L. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)	14-15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(1)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)	6, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(M)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)	1, 6, 9
IDEIA § 601(c)	15
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 8301(a)(12) (McKinney 1981)	3
 Regulations & Administrative Materials	
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1)	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(d)	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.504(b)	7
34 C.F.R. § 300.504(b)(13)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
34 C.F.R. § 300.513(b)	6
64 Fed. Reg. 12, 406 (Mar. 12, 1999)	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8(A-2), § 200.2(x)(1) (2005)	16
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8(A-2), § 200.5(j)(3)(viii) (2005)	16
Miscellaneous	
General Accounting Office, <i>Special Education: The Attorney Fees Provision of Public Law 99-372 (HRD-90-22BR)</i> (Nov. 1989)	4, 5, 6, 14
GAO, <i>Special Education – Numbers of Formal Disputes Are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> (GAO-03-897) (Sept. 2003)	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-296 (99 th Cong. 1 st Sess.) (Oct. 2, 1985), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1798	4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-95, <i>reprinted in</i> 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 104	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 687, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C. Appx. §§ 1798, 1808	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. 2088, 108 th Cong. 2d Sess. (2004)	10
H.R. 3809, 108 th Cong. 2d Sess. (2004)	10
Rebecca H. Cort, <i>Revised New York State Procedural Safeguards Notice: Rights for Parents of Children with Disabilities, Ages 3-21</i> (NYSED July 2005)	7
New York State Educ. Dep't, Office of Vocational and Educ. Serv. for Individuals with Disabilities, <i>IDEA Part B State Performance Plan 2005-2010</i> (Dec. 2005)	16
Mark Walsh, <i>Court to Weigh Expert Fees in IDEA Cases</i> , Education Week (Jan. 18, 2006)	17
